# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A :  $\label{eq:sprague} \text{Sprague & son, printers to the state.}$   $1883 \, .$ 

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Снар. 215

Rate of tolls, how established.

Sect. 5. The owner of any mark of logs or lumber may furnish to the said corporation, on or before the fifteenth day of June next succeeding the lumbering season, the said mark of logs was cut and hauled, the woods scale of such mark of logs, and in case said corporation deem said woods scale is correct, then the toll shall be according to said woods scale; otherwise the toll shall be according to the woods scale, or the boom scale, at the election of the corporation; or the corporation may estimate the quantity, and the toll shall be according to such estimate. The said corporation may, according to their discretion, make a discount for prompt payment of toll, but only in case the woods scale has been furnished to the corporation as aforesaid, by the time aforesaid, and to the satisfaction of the corporation as aforesaid.

May discount for prompt payment of tell.

Cost of works and improvements, how paid. SECT. 6. The said corporation may construct works and make improvements from time to time and from year to year, according to their discretion, and when the tolls shall have reimbursed the corporation for their expenditures, with ten per cent annual interest, the toll shall cease, and the said works and improvements be free for the use of the public. Nothing in this act shall be construed to authorize said corporation to impair said Penobscot river for the navigation of rafts, or impair the right of individuals or corporations to secure rafts or logs on the shores of said river, as said right has heretofore been used and enjoyed.

Navigation of Penobscot river not to be impaired.

Sect. 7. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1883.

#### Chapter 215.

An Act to annex the town of Maysville to the town of Presque Isle.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Maysville annexed to Presque Isle. SECT. 1. The town of Maysville, in Aroostook county, is hereby annexed to and made a part of the town of Presque Isle.

Liabilities to be assumed by Presque Isle. Sect. 2. All the liabilities of the town of Maysville are hereby assumed by the town of Presque Isle.

Real and personal estate to become property of Presque Isle. SECT. 3. All the personal and real estate owned by the town of Maysville is hereby conveyed to and becomes the property of the town of Presque Isle.

The collector of taxes of the town of Maysville Chap. 216 is hereby authorized and empowered to collect and pay over to the treasurer of the town of Presque Isle all taxes he was directed to pay to the treasurer of the town of Maysville, now assessed and committed to him for collection, not already collected and paid to the treasurer of the town of Maysville.

to be paid to treasurer of Presque Isle.

Sect. 5. All taxes which have been assessed for repairs of highways and committed to highway surveyors in the town of Maysville shall be expended and worked out on the highways under the direction of said surveyors, and return of any remaining unpaid shall be made to the assessors of the town of Presque Isle.

Highway taxes raised in Maysville, to be expended in said

SECT. 6. The treasurer of the town of Maysville shall pay over all moneys, and deliver all books, papers and documents pertaining to his office, to the treasurer of the town of Presque Isle.

Treasurer to deliver all moneys, of Presque Isle.

SECT. 7. The town clerk of the town of Maysville shall deliver to the town clerk of the town of Presque Isle all reports and books belonging to the town of Maysville, and all papers, records and documents pertaining to his office.

Clerk to deliver all books, etc., to clerk of Presque Isle.

The selectmen, assessors and overseers of the poor of the town of Maysville, shall deliver all books, papers and documents pertaining to their several offices to the selectmen of the town of Presque Isle.

Selectmen to deliver all books, etc., to selectmen

This act shall take effect in thirty days after it is approved by the governor.

Approved February 14, 1883.

#### Chapter 216.

An Act to define the width of a wharf authorized by chapter two hundred and fortyeight of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three, being an act to authorize James M. Johnson to extend a wharf into tide waters in the town of Harpswell.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The wharf authorized by chapter two hundred and fortyeight of the special laws eighteen hundred and seventy-three, may be maintained by the owner, of a width not exceeding one hundred and sixty-five feet.

Width of wharf, established.

Approved February 14, 1883.